
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1969

TO BE ANSWERED ON AUGUST 07, 2023


STATUS OF SLUMS AND SLUM DWELLERS IN DELHI


NO. 1969.  DR. V. SIVADASAN:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:
(a) the number of slums and slum dwellers in Delhi and the data for the last five years, year-wise;
(b) the number of people rehabilitated from slums in Delhi and the amount spent on slum clearance, the data for the last five years, year-wise; and
(c) the number of slums without electricity and water supply in Delhi?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
 MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)


(a) Delhi Urban Shelter Improvement Board (DUSIB), Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi (GNCTD) has identified 675 Jhuggi Jhopdi (JJ) Bastis and as per list of these JJ Bastis, there are 30,6521 jhuggi units. DUSIB has further informed that about 15.5 lakh persons are living in these JJ bastis.

(b) The number of people rehabilitated from slums in Delhi by DUSIB and Delhi Development Authority (DDA) during last five years, is given below:


Rehabilitation by DUSIB:
Sl No. Name of JJ Basti Year Number of people

rehabilitated by DUSIB
1 -- 2018 NIL
2 C-33 Havlock Square, Kali Bari Marg

2019

303
3 JJ Basti, 18 Quarter, Vishwas Nagar 347
4 Dhobi Ghat No.7 & 9 231
5 Adjacent to Bunglow No.12 Sunhari

Bagh Lane Delhi
150

6 STD Booth Shalimar Bagh 266
7 -- 2020 NIL
8 -- 2021 NIL
9 -- 2022 NIL
 TOTAL 1,297


Data on Rehabilitation by DDA:


Sl No. Name of JJ Basti Year of
Rehabilitation

Number of people
rehabilitated by DDA

1 -- 2018-19 NIL
2 -- 2019-20 NIL
3 -- 2020-21 NIL
4 -- 2021-22 NIL
5 Bhoomihen Camp

Govindpuri Kalkaji
2022-23 8,379 (approx)

  TOTAL 8,379 (approx)
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DDA has informed that an amount of Rs.212.73 crore has been spent on rehabilitation of these 8,379 people including slum clearance.

(c) The Central Government supplements the efforts of States/Union Territories to provide basic services for improving the standard of urban population including slum dwellers through various Missions, such as Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana - Urban (PMAY-U), Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT 2.0), Swachh Bharat Mission - Urban (SBM-U 2.0), Smart Cities Mission (SCM), SAUBHAGYA - Pradhan Mantri Sahaj Bijli Har Ghar Yojana, National Health Mission, Pradhan Mantri Jan Arogya Yojana (AB-PMJAY) under Ayushman Bharat, Pradhan Mantri Ujjwala Yojana (PMUY) and UJALA scheme amongst others. The data on improvement of standard of living including provision of electricity and water to slum dwellers is not maintained by the Central
Government.
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